Dec. 30, 2020); and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

14 East Daviess Water’s Response to Commission Staff’s First Request, Item 11.

15 East Daviess Water’s Response to Commission Staff’s First Request, Item 11.

Commission Staff’s Report
-7- Case No. 2023-00025

Tap Fees Tandem Service as listed in the table below. These adjustments result in the

following revised nonrecurring charges:

Connection Charge $24.00

Connection Charge After Hours $118.00

Cut Lock Charge $37.50

Meter Reread Charge $24.00

Meter Test Charge  $24.00

Reconnection Charge  $46.00

Reconnection Charge After Hours $139.00

Returned Check Charge $12.50

Service Call/Investigation Charge $24.00

Service Call/Investigation Charge After Hours $118.00

5/8 x 3/4 Tap Fee $1,350.00

5/8 x 3/4 Tap Fee Tandem Service $1,535.00

The revised nonrecurring charges result in a decrease to test year Miscellaneous

Service Revenues and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $10,040 as

explained in Adjustment (B) below.

Description Num.

Current

Rate
Total

Revised

Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:

Connection Charge 414 $35.00 $14,490 $24.00 ($4,554) $9,936

Connection Charge After Hours 3 $90.00 90 $118.00 28 118

Cut Lock Charge 6 $50.00 250 $37.50 (63) 188

Meter Reread 0 $25.00 0 $24.00 0 0

Meter Test Charge 0 $60.00 0 $24.00 0 0

Reconnection Charge 230 $50.00 11,515 $46.00 (4,937) 6,578

Reconnection Charge After Hours 3 $90.00 360 $139.00 196 556

Returned Check Charge 26 $20.00 700 $12.50 (700) 0

Service Call/Investigation Charge 6 $35.00 210 $24.00 (66) 144

Service Call/Investigation Charge After Hours 3 $90.00 180 $118.00 56 236

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues 691 $27,795 ($10,040) $17,756

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2023-00025

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

East Daviess Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Staff appears in the table below.

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  East Daviess Water proposed an increase to

its test-year revenues from metered retail water sales of $182,614 and sales for resale of

$4,606 to reflect increases in rates made during the year of 2022 due to a purchase water

Test Year

East Daviess

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 1,924,243$   182,614$   166,271$   348,885$   (A) 2,273,128$

Private Fire Proctection 1,140 0 1,140
Sales for Resale 17,843 4,606 4,064 8,670 (A) 26,513

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 29,595 0 29,595

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 38,581 (20,826) (20,826) (B) 17,755

Other Water Revenues 16,757 (7,662) (7,662) (C) 9,095

Total Operating Revenues 2,028,159 187,220 141,847 329,067 2,357,226

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 388,386 24,750 24,750 (D)

(16,136) (16,136) (E) 397,000

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 15,500 0 15,500

Employee Pensions and Benefits 151,148 (33,569) 2,639 (30,930) (F)

28,230 (33,050) (4,820) (F) 115,398

Purchased Water 650,219 150,653 187,787 338,440 (G)

(4,392) (2,286) (6,678) (H) 981,981

Purchased Power for Pumping 43,803 (296) (296) (H) 43,507

Materials and Supplies 55,126 (37,650) (37,650) (E)

52,342 (675) 51,667 (I)

(3,949) (3,949) (I)

(350) (350) (I) 64,844

Contractual Services

Accounting 29,270 0 29,270

Legal 89 0 89

Water Testing 6,123 0 6,123

Other 100,510 58,002 (17,260) 40,742 (J)

(17,260) (17,260) (J) 123,992

Transportation Expense 31,735 0 31,735

Insurance - Other 239 0 239

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 22,486 374 374 (K) 22,860

Insurance - Workers Compensation 5,762 0 5,762

Bad Debt Expense 9,375 0 9,375

Miscellaneous Expense 32,057 0 32,057

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,541,828 218,009 119,895 337,904 1,879,732

Amortization 4,555 4,555 (L) 4,555

Depreciation 239,075 75,015 75,015 (M) 314,090

Taxes Other Than Income 31,062 543 543 (D) 31,605

Total Operating Expenses 1,811,965 298,122 119,895 418,017 2,229,982

Interest Income 0 6,533 6,533 (N) 6,533

Total Utility Operating Income 216,194$   (110,902)$   28,485$   (82,417)$   133,777$

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2023-00025

adjustment.16  Since the filing of this alternative rate adjustment application a second

purchase water adjustment has increased rates.17  Commission Staff made adjustments

of $348,885 to metered retail water sales and $8,670 to sales for resale to reflect the rate

increases for both purchase water adjustments.  Commission Staff included the

adjustments in pro forma operating revenues.

(B) Miscellaneous Service Revenues.  East Daviess Water reported test year

Miscellaneous Service Revenues of $38,581.18  East Daviess Water provided information

[…]

Given the information above, Commission Staff calculated two adjustments to

Employee Pensions and Benefits expense.  Commission Staff’s first adjustment is a

decrease of $30,930 to Employee Pensions and Benefits expense to reflect the allowable

health insurance premium based on the pro forma total health insurance premium of

$101,455.  Commission Staff’s second adjustment based on the table below is a decrease

of $4,820 to reflect the $5,088 difference between the 2021 medical expense of $106,543

and the pro forma total health insurance premium amount of $101,455 plus the $286

pension adjustment calculated in the table above.

The adjustments, as revised by Commission Staff are included in pro forma

operating expenses.

29 East Daviess Water’s Response to Commission Staffs First Request, Item 1a and Item 1b, 1.
_(a)_2022_Ledger_Analysis.xls, 1. _(a)_2023_Ledger_Analysis.xls, and 1. (b)_2020-
2023_Trial_Balance_Report.xls.

Pro Forma Wages Applicable to Retirement 399,456$

Times: Percent Pension Contribution 3.00%

Total Pro Forma Pension Contribution 11,984

Less: Test Year Pension Contribution (11,716)

Pension & Benefits Adjustment 268$

Test Year

Commission

Staff Adj.

BLS

Adjustment Pro Forma

Medical Expense 106,542$   (5,088)$   (30,930)$  70,524$

Pension Expense 11,716 268 11,984

Other 32,890 32,890

Total 151,148$   (4,820)$   (30,930)$  115,398$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2023-00025

(G) Purchased Water.  In its application, East Daviess Water proposed an

increase of $150,653 to Purchased Water expense to reflect Owensboro Municipal

Utilities’ increase to their wholesale water rate from $1.94 per 1,000 gallons to $2.16 per

1,000 gallons.30  Owensboro Municipal Utilities is East Daviess Water’s sole supplier.

Since the filing of its application for this case, Owensboro Municipal Utilities increased its

wholesale water rate from $2.16 per 1,000 gallons to $3.15 per 1,000 gallons.31

Commission Staff calculated an increase of $338,440 to Purchased Water expense to